Other non-cash expenses 18,500   18,303   17,013   16,447   16,612   14,662   13,849   13,794   13,466   11,407   10,558

Maintenance capital expenditures on real estate assets (27,000)   (26,609)   (25,481)   (21,005)   (18,643)   (20,056)   (24,958)   (21,381)   (16,080)   (9,142)   (12,264)

   Adjusted Funds From Operations ("AFFO") 302,000$   309,040$   302,076$   290,174$   234,979$   231,166$   219,139$   216,923$   206,923$   188,232$   151,386$

Diluted shares 118,000 117,785 117,312 111,250 100,623 105,535 112,977 117,290 126,250 125,381 123,058

Non GAAP Adjustment:

Shares issued in Special Dividend -   -   -   13,876   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Weighted average impact -   -   -   (8,592)   13,876   13,876   13,876   13,876   13,876   13,876   13,876

Pro forma weighted average shares and assumed conversions - diluted 118,000 117,785 117,312 116,534 114,499 119,411 126,853 131,166 140,126 139,257 136,934

Pro forma Adjusted EPS per diluted share $1.84 $1.93 $1.92 $1.83 $1.38 $1.36 $1.25 $1.20 $1.08 $0.97 $0.77

Pro forma Normalized FFO per diluted share $2.63 $2.69 $2.65 $2.53 $2.07 $1.98 $1.82 $1.71 $1.50 $1.34 $1.12
Pro forma AFFO per diluted share $2.56 $2.62 $2.57 $2.49 $2.05 $1.94 $1.73 $1.65 $1.48 $1.35 $1.11

A-7

Reconciliation to 2016 Guidance
($ in thousands, except per share amounts)

Second Quarter 2016 Full-Year 2016
Low High Low High

Net income $   51,500 $   53,500 $   212,000 $   219,000
Expenses associated with mergers and

acquisitions, net 500 500 2,000 2,000
Adjusted net income 52,000 54,000 214,000 221,000
Depreciation of real estate assets 23,500 23,500 93,000 93,000
Normalized Funds from Operations $   75,500 $   77,500 $   307,000 $   314,000

Other non-cash revenue and expenses 4,500 4,500 18,500 18,500
Maintenance capital expenditures on real estate

assets (7,500) (7,500) (27,000) (27,000)

Adjusted Funds From Operations $   72,500 $   74,500 $   298,500 $   305,500

Adjusted EPS per diluted share $   0.44 $   0.46 $   1.81 $   1.87
Normalized FFO per diluted share $   0.64 $   0.66 $   2.60 $   2.66
AFFO per diluted share $   0.61 $   0.63 $   2.53 $   2.59

Net income $   51,500 $   53,500 $   212,000 $   219,000
Interest expense, net 17,000 18,000 67,000 70,000
Depreciation and amortization 42,500 42,500 172,500 172,500
Income tax expense 2,500 3,000 10,000 10,500
EBITDA $   113,500 $   117,000 $   461,500 $   472,000
Expenses associated with mergers and acquisitions 500 500 2,000 2,000
Depreciation associated with STFRC lease(1) (10,600) (10,600) (42,500) (42,500)
Interest expense associated with STFRC lease(1) (2,900) (2,900) (10,500) (10,500)
Adjusted EBITDA $   100,500 $   104,000 $   410,500 $   421,000

(1) A portion of the rent payment to the third party lessor of the South Texas Family Residential Center (STFRC) is treated as depreciation and interest expense for GAAP accounting purposes,
similar to capital lease accounting.  We have deducted such amounts in our calculation of Adjusted EBITDA to better reflect cash flows associated with the facility's operations.

Note: CCA announced its EPS, FFO and AFFO per diluted share guidance for the second-quarter and full-year 2016 in its First Quarter 2016 Financial Results news release on May 4,